The most significant financial risks to which the Group is exposed are described below.

 Market risk analysis
The Group is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and specifically to interest rate risk, which result

from both its operating and investing activities.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing.  At 30 June 2024, the Group

is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%

(2023: +/- 1%).  These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.

The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments

held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

Apiam Animal Health Limited  66
Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

 Profit for the year Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
30-Jun-24 666 (666) 666 (666)
30-Jun-23 555 (555) 555 (555)

 Credit risk analysis
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group.  The Group is exposed to credit risk

from financial assets including cash and cash equivalents held at banks, trade and other receivables. The Group’s maximum

exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as summarised

below:

 2024 2023
 $’000 $’000
Classes of financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,757 3,172
Trade and other receivables 13,369 13,958
 15,126 17,130

The credit risk is managed on a group basis based on the Group’s credit risk management policies and procedures.